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Department of Energy

Albuquerque Operations Office
P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87115

JUN 2 6 1989

Mr. Edward F. Hawkins JllV
Licensing Branch 1
Uranium Recovery Field Office 0cerrEc
Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV , 6L3 1989
P.O. Box 25325 0. "
Denver, CO 80225 ''OOcL-ERK4/1AJ SECTION-Zý

Dear Ed1,

Enclosed for your information are absorption test results for the
Tuba City erosion protection material. These tests were performed by
MK-Ferguson Company (MK-F) during the production of the basalt riprap.

The information was discussed with Mr. Ray Gonzales of your staff and it
was agreed that a specification change to add absorption to the rock
quality requirements was not necessary. The tests results indicate the
percent absorption is well below the NRC recommended 2.5 percent. If you
have any questions, please contact Michael Abrams of my staff at
FTS 844-3941.

Sincerely,

Mark L. Matthews
Acting Project Manager
Uranium Mill Tailings Project Office

Enclosures

cc w/enclosures:
J. Oldham, MK-F
E. Banks, JEG

cc w/o enclosures:
D. Gillen, NRC

OFFICIAL DOCKET

9712290203 890626
PDR WASTE P7WM-73 PDR



I ORIGINAL
a

Construction Inspection I lesting Co.
2002 West NoWMt Lane

Phoenix, Arizona 8522.19W7
M61-200 / 24.503

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

Pkoxa. ... RIP. R.AP ROCK .........

LOCATON .. UBA C!TY, A]RZONA .....

FOF.........MKFERGUSON

% passing Isieve size)

#4 #10 #40 #100 #200

DAT. ...28/88

LA NO ...........................

YPEOF SAMPLE TYPE "A"

SO•UCE CCTRACTOR .

Atterberg Limits

LL PL PI

f
Location

SAMPLE NO.

LOS AIGELFS A3RASIONXt (100 REV)

SODIUM SULFATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SP=CIFI GRAVITY - BULK CSSD).

SPECIFIC CAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORTION

X

0. 0O1 V,

2.38

2.90

2.94

0-.7 2;
INFORMATION

ONLY

FOR CONSTRUJCTION INSPECTION
& IESJING CO.

::C131 GRADING A

/



'a *

EXISTING S iiPy~~tTRISTICS

PROJECT: R.IP. PLAP. ROCK ... ....

LOCATIOta......B.......0..ARI1ZO0NA ........
MK-FERGUSON

Construction Inspectis & Testing Co.
35 14•14l7H BLACK CAMYON FREEWAY

PHFNIOX. ARIZONA S015

PHONE: 2•-M•k

DATE:. .6/7/88 (REVISED)DA E ....... .. • , - ... •e*.o... . ... ..

LAO. NO......................... .

TYPE OF SAMPLE "A".. ..

SOURCE .... CON.TRAC.T.OR ..........

1 Passn1 (sieve #10

4 4 #10 940 3100Location #200

SAM4FLE NO.

LOS. ANGELES ABRASION:€ (100 REV)

SODIUN SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECI=IC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABS3RPT ION

1

3..9%
0. D4%

2.93

2.94

2.98

0.64%

Atterbef9 Limits

LL PL I.P

INFORMATION
ONLY

01
row

I

x C131 GRAD~ING

z

z
!D0

B f~tP~sN

or~j~4b Me46t 4 je, C,
FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

& flSTmDG CoD.



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

RIP RAP ROCKPROJECO: ....................................

LOCATION- .... TUBA.C JY.Y,. AR [ZONA ........

FOM ........ MK.-.FER•;•j.SON .............

Constriction Impectiso & Testin! Ce.
31SI W4OtTh B.ACK CANYON rREEWAY

PHMOEMX, AAIZO0A W015

DATE: JULf 5,p1988
DATE: . ....... q L .p.................

88-20959LAB NO ........................."All•
TYPE OF SAMPi ...LE................

CONTRACTOR
SO URCE ..... I......................

LL P. Pf

I
A mn psimliee iz

0 4 #10 140 1100Location #200

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION" (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS C5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

4.8%

0.016%

2.91

2.93

2.97

0.60%

INFORMATION
ONLY

:" C131 GRADING B

-PA-4- C- ,
FOR CONSTKLCTI0PJ INPECTION

& rBTItIG CO.

~4T4..........................................................................................''.
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EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

pOJECT RA.P..A ROCKK...................
1OCAT~~~~NA IUB C 1Y ZONACAt , ... E.. ...........

MR !• ....... .M.....E.R.G.U.S.ONq ..... t.. ..............

Construction Inspection & Testing Co.
2002 VWt Hakh Lmw

Phoenix, Aiizon 85021.-192
861-2002 1264-Sg31

DATE. .9126./.8 8.............

LAS. NO.. ................
TYPE OF~ SAMPLE ."lTY• oF sA~ .. .A,................

,SOURCE .... CONTRACTR ..........

Afterberg Limits

"LL PL P.

% 2!53;22 Isieve size)
I N4 #10 #40 #100 #200Loication

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION:? (10) REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY*- BULK (;SD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY -. APPARE4T

ABSORPTION

4.2%

0.19%

2.91

2.92

2.96

0.60%
INFORMATION

ONLY 0

:: ci0I GRADING A

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
& TEST=NG CO.

"fill



4~ii1 & ~ y . ~ ~ ~ .41 ~ ~ ~ ~4~ii1i ~.1~A.I4

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

PROJECT, A RIP ROCK

LOCATION ARIZONAIT,*LOCA e , • •.....T....e 6q• .............
FOR, MKFERGUSON

o*DO ~ .....-... D e e.e ~.......... ........

Construction Inspection & Testing Cto.:
2002 Wrt NosH0 to.o

Phoenix, Av•t,,a SM6lt-197.
961-2002124-5939

DATE: ... . ...... ...

tAB. NO. 8821866............
TYPE OF SAMPLE .,A...(..ENO.....

SOURCE.. .. yCJQ... ....St • .... .•.'.•..•g. ............... "

Atetberg Limits

LL P. P,

)
% pass iw0 jaeve Size)

K 04 #10 040 #100 200Location

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION%9 (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

I

4.6%

0.24%

2.85

2.88

2.95

1. 1%
INFORMATION

ONLY )

X C131 GRADING A

- I

)- I,
FOR CONSTRUCTON INSPECTO

& TESTING CO.

.3. 7 V. ...........................................*'. .

* .... ~ -~ *~



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

PROJECal.....RjI .RAP..ROCK................

LOCA ON. .ruAA..CI..,AR! .Z.I: ....
FOR:: MK-FERGUSON• , o. . , t - oe • oI o b o , , o.* . , bo ' '

Cnstruction lnspectioe I Testing Co.
3951 NCO•701 BLACK CANVY04 FRIE=WAY

PHIOENIX, AiRIZ•04A 9-5OS

POtt2b4-S9Vf

DATE:
• 88-22301LAB. NO .......... . .......~'• '

TYPE OF SAMPLE .........

SOURCE CONTRACTOR .............

Alierberg Limits

, L PL. P!'
%. m~sinm Isieve, size)

1#4 N10 940 8100Location 0200

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION:9 (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

6.1%

0.00%

2.64

2.68

2.77

1.85%

INFORMATION
ONLY

C131 GRADING A fV)s~s



;kq A4"

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

PROJECT: ..... R I P RAP. ROCK .................
LOCATION: TUBA CITY, ARIZONA

FOe ..............
FOR: ...... Ký-FERGUSON ...........

Construction Inspection & Testing Co
3151 14ORI7I BLACK CANYON FREEWA'V

PIONIX. AailZOtA 85015

PNOfa: ZWB930

DATE: ] 1I4188
D ATE .... J. . ,.. ....... ...i, .. . . . ,

LA 882302

TYPE OF SAMPLE'A
SOURCE CONTRACTOR.

SOURCE .......... ...

Atierbetg Limils

LL PL P1,

p
% jPass!ýgJsseve size)

44 #10 #40 #100Laet ion #200

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION:: C100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY- APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

2.8%

0.02%

2.947

2.95L.54

2.97

0.23% INFORMATION
ONLY I

C131 GRADING A frt9 ~

' ,':1..



!:~t. ~ W.*4~ ~' ~ ~ ;~*.J.; I

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

P RIP RAP ROCKPRO JECT;. .. .......... ............... I.......

LOCATION .... TUBA. C JT.Y,. ARIZONA.......

FOR- ........... K.-YERGE SON ..................

Csastructism Inspection & Testing 9..
3651 N4ORTH MLACK CANYON MlEEW^V

%RCIX DIZONA Owls

DATE: .. .. .

LAB ~88-21786-21718

TYPE OF SAMPLE .......

SOUR~CE ....4TR....

%psssi~jsLwe size)

I Y N4 #10 #40 N100

Aiteiberg Limits

1200 LL PL PiLocation

SAMDLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION' (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHIATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORP-ION

1

5.5%

0.00%

2.90

2.92

2.95

0.35%

2

0.•00%

2 93

.97
O° 60•,

0. 0%6

2.A1

2/93

9 .7

INFORMATION
ONLY

:*C131 GRADING A

fit; FOR COMS1RLTION MFiECIDOM
Z~3 ~st~I~ ep I~ &TESTING CO.

A i ~ I.~ ':' .



S

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS
OJECT ... RIP RAP ROCK

Pno~~c. .. . .... ....... . . . . . . . .

LOCA , C Y ARZONA...........

FOI: ... MK-FERGUSON

.Construction Inspection I Testiwg Co.
2002 West Nob Laoe

Phoenix. Afizona 85021-1927
061-20021264-S938

DATE: 9 8 ..........

LAB,. N 8 O 3. 28 6,4..........
TYPE OF SAMPLE .. B"

SOURCE .... , .. ACT... ........

% passing Isieve size)

I e 1#4 110 140 #100 #200

Atledmeg LmI~s

LI. P1. PILocation

SAMPLE NO. I

LOS ANGELES ABRASIONX (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

3.4%

0.00%

2.91

2.93

2.96

0. 57% INFORMATION
ONLY d

6: C1JI GRADING A

p~ ~; .~ C.!)
FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

A TESIM~ CO.



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

PROWT: ..... RIP .-RCK.............

LOCATION: .. YBA.C TV,.ARIZQN........

OR: ........ MK-FERGUtSON...............

Cestructism laspectim & Tistiog Cs.
2002 WOO NOfh LmW

Pthoeodi AMZen 81 -102?
961-2M I 264-5036

DATE. . . .............

ILAB. NO.....................
TYpE O• SAMpE.. YP .•.".1.

SOURCE .,..CQ•N.M4CTQo. ..........

Atterbero Limits - i

±LL PL Pi

9

I
% passi!S (sieve size)

1 4 #10 140 N100Localion #200

.LE NO.'.

,NijLES"ABRASIONX C(100 !/)

SODIUM SULFATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORT ION

-. 01

2. 901)

2.92%

2.95%

0.53%I-

J

C .3p~j
0

INFORMATION
ONLY

:: C131 GRADING B

PS -:D



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS
-RIP RAP ROCK

PROJECT . ....................
LOCATION4 TUBA C I TV, AR IZONA

S . . . . . . .• • , . , .. . . . . . , a •

ro_ MK-FERGUSON
w ...................................

Construction Inspection & Testimj Co.
31i5 tjN.TrH GLACK CANYO-I FRE-CA'T

Ptqo004jX AR ZON,% 85335

PHOtNE: .14.593r-

DARE 5/13/88...........

I.AS NO ... ................

tYPEOFSAMPtE
CONTRACTOR

SOURCE ... .O .... ... ... .....

Attecberg Limits

LL PL PI

% pass",! (sievejie

N 4 ff10 940 #100Locat ion N200

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASIONW (1(0 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

4.19%
.q. ALL%

2.89

2.91

2.96

0.77% q

INFORMATION
ONLY

4: C131 GRADING A 19A-5S I:- L

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSIFECTtO10



1V

EXISTING SOIL CHARACIERIST
RIP RAP ROCK

PROJECT& ....................................

LOCATION, .... TL).AA.CJ.TY ,. ARIZONA ........

FOR. .......... M-.F.fJ•$jQ.QN. ...............

Construction Iffspectlon & Testing C.
3t15 NORTH BLACK CANYON FREEWAY

P"OLMIIX. ARIZONA OW)S

PFHONE: 2644-69n

ICS

DATE .. JULY 5 1988DA E . . .. ...... : . .. . .
LAB ..... 88-20960
LAS. NOF . ............. ...............

TYPE Of SAMPLE .. -1C ' e
SOURCE .CONTRACTbR

Afteuberg Limits 1

1200 L. PL P1Lacalion

%passin~ !sseve size)
1 4 910~ M40 N100

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION-: (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

4.3%

0.03%
2.92

2.94.

2.97

0.66% INFORMATION
ONLY

)

1: C131 GRADING B /~SsI--
FOR CONSTRUCTION. INSPECTION

& TESTING CO.



EXIS71NG SOIL CHARACTERISTICS
PROJECTr RIP RAP ROCK

PROJCT, ..............................

lOCATION, .... T.UBA. CITY.,. :ARIZONA .........

FOR&........ @4t'KFERGVSON .................

Construction Inspection & Testing Cs.
3151 NOATh SLACK CANYON FRIEEWAY

PHOEMNIX. ARIZONA 350I1
PHOWE: 2*4-4S93

9/16/88DATE: ......................
88-21789

lAB. NO ..........................
Ilce

TYPE OF SAMPLE . 1 •
CONTRACTOR iiI!SOURtCE ............. .............. O

Altesbeog Limils

LL t.L PI
-%fs ing (s ieve s ize

N 4 010 #40 #100Location 1200

SAMPLE NO. I

LOS ANGELES ABRASION" (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHAIE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY.- APPARENT

ABSORPTION

4.3%

0.03%

2.91

2.92

2.95

0.48t INFORMATION
ONLY

C131 GRADING A

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
& TESTING CO.



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS
RIP RAP ROCK

PWOJECI:...................................

tMAU1ON. TUBA CITY, ARIZONA
MK-FERGUSON

... ,..... ...... I ..................

Chnstroctiov Inspection I Testlng CO.
31-Ni WbAIN BLACK CANYON FREEWAY

P14OENIX. ARIZONA 8SOIS

DATE:.../.. 28/8.8

LA. O 8-72.12-98.......

TYPE OF SAMPLE....

SOURE CN~flCTO ...........

Atterberg Lirnoiis

LL Pt. I't
%passing isieve sizej

N 4 #10 #40 #100 #200Locaion

SAMPLE NO, I

LOS ANGELES ABRASIONX (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

) ABSORPTION

4.49%

0.131
2.92

2.97
0.47%

INFORMATION
ONLY

X Cl;3 GRADING A

'(2P 15t 1,--ý
FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

& TESTING CO.
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S i I NAL
p ,

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTI
RIP RAP ROCK

plO wt ....................................
LOCATION:.. TUBA .CITY, ARIZONAM. K G.... ... .N .. .....

MK-IFERGUSON
FO R: ... t.. o...... .. I.... . ......- o .o. ~..... ...

Construction DOspection & Testing C4.
31bV tNC,4a B.LACPK CANYON FREELAY

PHOENIX. AAIZONA aIsI
PHONE: 264-S93I

CS

DA E: ....... 1 8 ......

LAB NO ......................

TVPE OF SAMPLE TYPE "E"

SOURCE CONTRACTOR. . . . . . . . . . o. . . . . *. . . . . . . )
%ý s pei s ij~eve 9sie)

I Ws 4 #10 N40 #100

Anerbewg Limits

I. PL P1Location 0200

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION:c (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SFECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

4.8%

2.89

2.91

2.94

0.45% INFORMATION
ONLY

KC131.GRADINtG 5

iN~ .5~3j~ FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
IT IESIING CO.

At ,..



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

RIP RAP ROCK
PROJECT ................ . ... ...... .

tOCA1)N: ..-. TUBA .CI.T.Yo,.ARLZONA ........

FOR.... ...... K.-.FERGLISON ..................

Csustnuction Inspection I Testiug U.
3151 NORTH BLACK CANYON PAREElAv

MOOEN)X. ARIZONA 9SOIS

PHONE: 2ls.ar

DATE: .5/3.18....... .......

LAD. N O. ....................... .

TYPE OF SAMPLE ...
souRcE .........

Atlerbeig Limits
.LL P P .

Loation

% !Ss p sive ie)

I % 414 Ifl0 040 9100 #m0

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASIONX (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

4

0.012%

2.90

2.93

2.97

0.40%

It4ropMAA'rot
ONLY

ýP15 SL-i
: CL31 GRADING 8

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECtION
6 TESTING CO.



I.

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

RIP RAP ROCK
ROJE..............................

I.OCATrON, .... T.BA.J.T.,. ARI ZONA .......

FO: o ...... - RG ...............

Construction Inspection I Testing Co.
315" "MRTN LACK CNYOW FV•.EWAY

P)4OENmx. AAIZONA 0I15s
p'4ONE: 2E-S93I

DATE: JULY 5, 1988
DT:.... ,.. .. ........... e .......

88-20961 •-
LAB. NO ........................

TYPE OF SAMPLE ....................

CONTRACTOR

Atterberg Limits _

LLI P. Pt,
% es~in (sieve size)

I ~I ff10 ff40 - 0100Lacation Ow0

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASIONý (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

'._0%~
0 .0D2%
2.93

2..95

2.98

0.58%
INFORMATION

ONLY

X C131 GRADING B
01 1-L

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
& IESTING CO.
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EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

RIP RAP ROCKPnoJOECT . ....................................

LOCATIONi .... TUBA. CTYp..ARIZ.ONA .........

FM ......... MK-.FERGVSDN .................

CoRstruction Inspection I Testing Co.
3151 MORTH BLACK CANYON. FREIEWAY

PHOENIX~. ARIM4 l0501UOI
PFIVNE: 2641593"

DAIE:.... e/8...... *........

LAS.NO A229.......

TYPE OFSAMPLE......'............

SOURCE ..... CONTRAC.TOR. ....

Aluerberg Limitis

LL PL. PI
% p~ss i 2 is eve & lze)

N4 910 #40 11100Location N200

SAMPLE NO. I

LOS ANGELES ABRASION: (100 REV)

.SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

0.07%

2.89

2.91

2.94

0.48% INFORMATION
ONLY

': C131 GRADING A

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
& TESIING CO.



*

O-RIGINAL
I cemstrictim Iinspection Testing to'.

2002Wet Naw u"
Phoenix, Aulion 8502.192

861-20021246"938
EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

PROJECT: R IP..RAP..ROCK .........

rLCAT, N, .I.'JB.A. C T.v. A.RZONA ..........
.. MK-F ERGUSON

OAT•: 4h28/88.ATE: .. - ! ,...... . .... ... ....

LAB NO........................

TYPEOPSAMLE TYPE. OFF M

SOUMRCE (qNTRAC.T.OR.............

Alleybeig timits

UL P PI

...
1'-% passing (sieve sizel

1 14 Ifl0 #40 N100DLocation ,1200

SAMPLE NO. I.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION= (100 REV)

SODIUM SULFATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC.GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORTION

5. It

0.115%

2.91

2.86

2.83

0. 19 Vt INFORMATION
ONLY

=C131 GRADINJG B ý-,

FOI CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
T& ESTING CO.

• ..' .'•,J ,• •,•''']



IORIGINAL I

EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS
RIP RAP ROCKPRO JE T: ............................... . .

LOCATION: ........ IZONA ........
... MKI-FERGUSON

o ~ ~ . ..e i D Io ~ l........ t. o ,• .

CoNstructioe IIspectism I lestiug Coo:
3* 51 NZ'r ODACK CANYON FWEEdIAY

PIOt.E' 2"-Wy

DATE:

LAO.NO . .. . . . . . . .. . .

TYPE OF SAMPLE "F

SOURCE CONTRACTOR

Atterbeig Limils

LL P1. P1

)
'i 4 Nic 1.140 #100 #200Leaaio.

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION:: (100 REV)

SODIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS C5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

1

4.7%
0.08%

2.88

2.90

2.94
0.21%

INFORMATION
ONLY

*9 C131 GRADING B /-qsT6L

FOR CONISTRUCTION INSPECTION
& TESTING CO.

CA



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

I•OJECT: RIP RAP ROCK

LOCAION-. TURA. CIT.Y,. ARIZONA ........

FO: ........... M--F.IGSON ...............

Construction Inspection & Testiug Co.
$151 MRT7'" BLACK CANYON FRECEW•r

PPOEW'X A^R104A 8S015
PHONE" 254- 59w1

OATI. .. 5/31/88.............
LAS. NO...........

TYPE OF SAMPtE . F.."...

SOURCE . CONTRACTOR

Aitefberg Limits

Ll PL PI'
ýppesingý sev ize)

04 NVa 1 g10 N4 100Location Q00

SAMPLE NO.

LOS. ANGELES ABRASION:: (100 REV)

SOOIUM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SOECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SDECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPT ION

1

4.'.4

0.09%
2.86

2'.89

2.92

0.32% INFORMATION
ONLY

;)

- C131 GRADING 8

FOR CONSTRUCTION4 MNSECTION
& TESTING CO.



EXISTING SOIL CHARACTERISTICS
RIP RAP ROCK

PROJECI: ....................................
LOCATION TUBA CITY,. ARIZONA

LA N ........... .. I...................
_K-FERGUSON

Foot ............. I .....................

Censtruction lIspection I Testing Co.
3b1,$ WORTH BLACK CANVON FWREEWAY

PIIOLNIX. AR&ZOwA 901S
PHONE.: 2s4-6I

DATE: /7/28/88

LAB. No. ...............

TYPE OF SAMPLE. "F .

SOURCE CONTRACTOR.

Attberbg Limits

LL PL P1
% gmsing (sieve size)

I # 94 #10 IV40 #100Loetion

SAMPLE NO.

LOS ANGELES ABRASION- (100 REV)

SODILM SULPHATE SOUNDNESS (5 CYCLES)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - BULK (SSD)

SPECIFIC GRAVITY - APPARENT

ABSORPTION

.

4.37%

0.12%

2.92

2.94.

2.97

0.41%) INFORMATION
ONLY

x C131 GRADING A r

FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
& TESTING CO.


